#### **BID FORM**

## CITY OF VENICE HARBOR DRIVE AT BEACH ROAD INTERSECTION

#### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1. Bid Recipient
- 2. Bidder's Acknowledgements
- 3. Bidder's Representations
- 4. Bidder's Certifications
- 5. Basis of Bid
- 6. Time of Completion
- 7. Attachments to this Bid
- 8. Defined Terms
- 9. Bid Submittal
- 10. Required Forms

## ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT

1.01 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an AGREEMENT with OWNER in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the price(s) and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Bidding Documents.

# **ARTICLE 2 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of OWNER. Bidder will sign the AGREEMENT and will furnish the required contract security, and other required documents within the time periods set forth in the Bidding Documents.

# **ARTICLE 3 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS**

3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC 2704 105th St E Palmetto, FL 34221 A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents, if any, and the following Addenda, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No.	Date Received	Addendum No.	Date Received
	4/28/2017		<i>y</i>

- B. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress and performance of the Work.
- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions, and (2) reports and drawings of Hazardous Environmental Conditions identified at the Site, if any, which that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions.
- E. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or accepts the consequences for not doing so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents to be employed by Bidder, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
- F. Bidder does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) bid and within the times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work (if any) to be performed by OWNER and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

#### **Revisions:**

- 1) Revised Bid Schedule: The proposed resurfacing limits have been adjusted to meet the existing new pavement on Beach Rd. therefore the milling, asphalt and striping quantities have been modified. Bidders must submit the revised bid (Revised Addendum 1) attached to this addendum with their submittal.
- 2) Revised Plan Sheets 6 & 15: The proposed resurfacing limits have been adjusted to meet the existing new pavement on Beach Rd.
- 3) Revised Plan Sheet 18: Note 16 on the Landscape Notes has been revised to be consistent with the 1 year warranty provision as described in section 6.19 of the General Conditions.
- 4) EXHIBIT C, Paragraph 4 (a) of the Sample Contract has been Amended to read:
  - 4. Required Coverage
  - a) Commercial General Liability: including but not limited to bodily injury, property damage, contractual liability, products and completed operations, and personal injury with limits of not less than \$ 1,000,000 per occurrence, \$ 1,000,000 aggregate covering all work performed under this Contract. Include broad form property damage (provide insurance for damage to property under the care custody and control of the contractor)
- 5) Strike Instruction to Bidders, Section 5.02: This section, which requires Bidders to submit a separate Bidder Qualifications Statement after bid opening, is to be stricken. The Bidder's Qualification Form is still required with the bidder's submittal.

Peter A. Boers Procurement Department

Acknowledgment is required with your proposal response. A designated management representative must sign the receipt for this addendum.

Receipt Acknowledged:

A copy of the addendum (excluding attachments) is to be included with the proposal response.

- H. Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Bidding Documents.
- Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- J. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

#### 3.02 Bidder further represents that:

- A. this Bid is genuine and is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding;
- C. Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over OWNER; and
- D. No person or persons acting in any official capacity for the OWNER are directly or indirectly interested in this Bid, or in any portion of the profit thereof.

# ARTICLE 4 - BIDDER'S CERTIFICATIONS

#### 4.01 Bidder certifies that:

- A. this Bid is genuine and is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid
- C. Bidder; has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of the Paragraph 4.01.D;
  - 1. Corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process

- 2. "Fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner. (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels. or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition.
- 3. "Collusive practice" means to scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.
- 4. "Coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

## **ARTICLE 5 - BASIS OF BID**

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

# BID SCHEDULE – REVISED ADDENDUM 1 HARBOR DRIVE AT BEACH ROAD INTERSECTION

ITB Number 3064-17

	IGIT	TID THUILDS SOOT A		AND RESIDENCE OF STREET SPECIFICATION OF STREET	CONTRACTOR STREET, STR
Item No	BASE BID - Description	Unit	Qty	UnithPrice	Extension
101-1	Mobilization	LS	_	00 StC 41	14,275,50
102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (FDOT INDEX 613)	LS		21,891.00	21,891,00
104-10-3	Sediment Barrier	LF	475	1.90	902,50
104-18	Inlet Protection System	ΕA	5	217.00	1,085,00
110-1-1	Clearing & Grubbing	ST	1	10 536 00	10,536,00
120-1	Regular Excavation	СҮ	286	21,15	6,048,90
120-6	Embankment	СУ	25	19.55	1/88, 75
160-4-12	Type B Stabilization 12" (LBR 40)	SY	984	00.15	8,019,60
285-701	Optional Base Group 01	SY	147	20.69	3,028, 20
285-706	Optional Base Group 06	SY	620	2060	12,772,00
327-70-6	Milling Existing Asphalt Pavt, 1.5" Depth	SY	1,200	6.85	8,220.00
337-7-41	Asphaltic Concrete FC, FC-12.5, Traffic B, PG 76-22, 1.5"	Z	163	141.75	23/05.35
334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete, Type SP-12.5 (Traffic B), 2"	Z	69	142 75	9849 7
425-6	Adjust Valve Boxes	EA	1	2620	562. 7
425-11	Drainage Structure - Modify Existing	EA	4	2465.00	9,860 %
425-71	Relocate Inlet	EA	-	3,761,95	3761.
425-82	Replace Grate	EA	4	1,365 00	5,460.00
430-984- 623	Mitered End Section, Optional, Other, 15" SD	EA	2	11218	2,302.

The second secon	BASE BID - Description	Unit	Oty	Unit Price	Extension
430-175- Pi	Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Other, 15"S/CD	LF	47	46.45	2,183,15
5-	Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Other, 24"S/CD	LF	13	98.00	1,274,8
  -	Desilting Pipe (0-24")	LF	217	16.95	3678.15
520-2-2 C	Concrete Curb (Type B)	LF	114	24.15	2,753.19
522-2 C	Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways (6" thickness)	SY	12	91.8	1,092,9
524-1-1 C	Concrete Ditch Pavement, Non-Reinforced, (3" thickness)	SY	9	109.8	654,00
527-2 D	Detectable Warnings	SF	40	30.2	1,208,00
570-1-2 P	Performance Turf, Sod	SY	944	5.45	5, 144, 80
700-1-11 S	Signs, Single Post, F&I Ground Mount, <12SF	AS	3	574.8	1,722,00
700-1-50	Signs, Single Post, Relocate Ground Mount,	AS	2	181.78	364.00
700-2-12	Signs, Multi Post, F&I Ground Mount, 12SF-20SF	AS	_	45486	8 sh5 h
700-2-50	Signs, Multi Post, Relocate Ground Mount, 12SF-20SF	AS	-	305 18	302.00
706-3 R	Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers	EA	36	17.8	612,00
711-11-123 T	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 12"	LF	51	6.05	308, 55
711-11-125 T	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 24"	LF	24	12,70	290.40
711-11-160 T	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Message (YIELD)	EA	-	302.9	302, 18
711-11-170 T	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Arrow	EA	7	121.8	243.8
711-14-125 T	Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Solid 24"	LF	0		
711-14-160 T	Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Message	EA	4	302,00	1,208
711-14-170 T	Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Arrow	EA	4	307,	1,208,

Item No	BASE BID - Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Extension
711-16-101	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 6"	GM	0.192	子97千四	1,531,58
711-16-102	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 8"	GM	0.043	9,578.5	411.85
711-16-201	Thermoplastic, Standard, Yellow, Solid, 6"	GM	0.107	7,981.00	853,97
711-16-131	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, 2'-4' Skip, 6"	ВМ	0.038	6,389.00	242.78
580-1-1	Sabal Palm	EA	7	3630	2,541.8
	Sabal Palm (Relocate)	EA	5	423.02	2,115,32
	Live Oak	EA	3	841,0	2,538.
580-1-1	Silver Buttonwood	EA	12	484.9	5,808. 2
580-1-1	Dwarf Carissa	EA	06	85, JA	1,305.00
UTIL-1	Fire Hydrant Assembly Relocation	EA	<sub>3</sub> —	4,002,00	4,002,0g
UTIL-2	6" C900 PVC WM (Restrained)	13	70	18.85	1,319.50
UTIL-3	6" Resilient Wedge Gate Valve with Box	EA	-	1,102,00	1,102,18
UTIL-4	6" C900 PVC 90 deg. Bend Fitting (with thrust blocks)	EA		100,	8/8/8
	SUB-TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED LUMP SUM BASE BID:	UM BAS	E BID:	196.	196,032,78
	15% CITY RESERVE (INCLUDE IN BID TOTAL):	N BID TC	TAL):	29,	29, 40H 92
Ţ	TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED LUMP SUM BASE BID PLUS CITY RESERVE:	ID PLUS	PLUS CITY RESERVE:	275	225, 437,70

It is the Contractor's responsibility to verify field conditions and inspect the project site to determine the quantities required to complete the project prior to submitting the Not to Exceed Lump Sum Bid. Individual quantities and bid items listed must be verified by the contractor prior to providing the final lump sum bid amount.

The City reserves the right to remove line items above from the bid award due to budgeting constraints.

The City reserves the right to discuss opportunities to value engineer the project with the lowest responsive bidder prior to bid award.

City Reserve is for the exclusive use of the City (if required).

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC 2704 105th St E Palmetto, FL 34221

BIDDER'S SIGNATURE: William & CALO PENGAL CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER: OCC-1514102 CUC-1224433 5/10/2017 NAME OF BIDDER:

THESE FOUR (4) PAGES MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

- 5.04 Unit prices have been computed in accordance with Paragraph 11.03.B of the General Conditions.
- 5.05 Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities of items of Unit Price Work are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price items will be based on actual quantities of Unit Price Work determined as provided in the Contract Documents.
- 5.06 All specified cash allowances are included in the price(s) set forth above and have been completed in accordance with Paragraph 11.02 of the General Conditions.

# **ARTICLE 6 - TIME OF COMPLETION**

- 6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within 120 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07.B of the General Conditions within 150 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run, which days will be entered by OWNER into the AGREEMENT as the Contract Times.
- 6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the AGREEMENT as to liquidated and special damages, if any, in the event of failure to complete the Work within the Contract Times.

# ARTICLE 7 - ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

- 7.01 The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
  - A. Required Bid security.
  - B. Required Bidder Qualifications Statement with supporting data.
  - C. Miscellaneous Bid Forms

# **ARTICLE 8 - DEFINED TERMS**

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders and the General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions.

ARTI	CLE 9 - BID SUBMITT	<u>AL</u>		
9.01	This Bid submitted on _	5/10	, 2017 by:	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC 2704 105th St E Palmetto, FL 34221
lf Bid	der is:			

morviduai	
Name (Typed or Printed):	
By	-
By(Individual's Signature)	7 M = 100 M
Doing business as	
License or Registration Number:	
Business Address:	
Phone No.: Facsimile:	<u> </u>
Partnership	
Partnership Name:	
By:	-1
By:  (Signature of General Partner - Attach evidence of authority to	sign)
(Name (Typed or Printed):	
License or Registration Number:	
Business Address:	
Phone No.: Facsimile:	

# 

Phone No.:Facsimile:
nited Liability Company
By: CARRE GOADING FIRM Name)
FLORIDA
By: Will de GEO/min
(Signature of Member/Authorized to Sign)
William K Hicks (80/ller
(Printed or Typed Name and Title of Member Authorized to Sign)
(Attach evidence of authority to sign.)

License or Registration Number: CCC 1514160 Cuc 1224433	
Business Address: 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 20	
Phone No.: (941) 751-3900 Facsimile: (944) 751-3949	
A Joint Venture	
Name of Joint Venture:  First Joint Venturer Name:	
By:(Signature of First Joint Venturer - Attach evidence of authority to sign)	
Name (Typed or Printed): (Title)	
Title:	
Second Joint Venturer Name:	
By:(Signature of Second Joint Venturer - Attach evidence of authority to sign)	
Name (Typed or Printed): (Title)	
(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, corporation or limited liability company that is a party to the joint venture shall be in the manner indicated above	)n :).
Business Address:	
Phone and FAX number and address for receipt of communications to joint venture:	
Phone: Facsimile:	
CALLERY CONTRACTOR OF THE CONT	.04

# ARTICLE 10 - REQUIRED FORMS

Required Forms Check List: ITB# 3064-17: HARBOR DRIVE AT BEACH ROAD INTERSECTION

- Proposal Bond
- Local Preference Form
- Co-operative Procurement with Other Jurisdictions
- Form 3A- Interest in Competitive Bid for Public Business
- Indemnification/Hold Harmless
- FDEP & U.S. EPA Construction Notices of Intent (NOI)
- Statement of References for Contractor
- Contractor's Statement of Sub-contractors
- Drug Free Workplace Certification
- Non-Collusive Affidavit
- a Public Entity Crime Information
- · Article 9"- Bid Submittal
- Bidder's Qualification Statement
- Schedule A- Projects in Progress
- Schedule B- Projects Complete
- Schedule C- Personnel

All required forms are included in this package. All forms must be filled out and returned with the firm's proposal.

Failure to do so will result in the firm being considered non-responsive and their proposal will be disallowed.

Mark N/A if not applicable to your firm

## PROPOSAL BOND

\*Not to be completed if a certified check is submitted.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, the	undersigned,
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	as Principal, A Corporation
and _ Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	as Surety
are held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice, Florida,	, in the sum of
Five Percent of Amount Bid  and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and sever administrators, successors and assigns.	5%, for the payment of which, well rally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
The condition of the above obligation is such that if the work specified as:	attached Proposal of Principal and Surety for
Harbor Drive at Beach Road Intersection, Venice, FL	
all as stipulated in said Proposal, by doing all work incides specifications provided heretofore, all within Sarasota Cotten (10) days after notice of said award, enter into a conference Bond with surety or sureties to be approved shall be void; otherwise the same shall be in full force as Proposal Bond will be paid to the City as stipulated or liquid	county, is accepted and the bidder shall within contract, in writing, and furnish the required by the Director of Purchasing, this obligation and virtue by law and the full amount of this
Signed this 10th day of May	2017 .
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of the sure of the surety Company of the surety Co
By: With CES/WGN Principal	By: HARTFORD, Surety Achiev-in-Fast

Principal must indicate whether corporation, partnership, company, or individual.

The person signing shall, in his own handwriting, sign the Principal's name, his own name, and his title. The person signing for a corporation must, by affidavit, show his authority to bind the corporation.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: Gator Grading & Paving, LLC

OR

Project Description: Harbor Drive at Beach Road Intersection,

Obligee: City of Venice

Venice, FL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Amy R. Waugh of the City of Charlotte , State of NC , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the surety bond(s) referenced above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company



















State of Connecticut

By:

City of Hartford ss.

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of June , 2016, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

**RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of 2017

May

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Keir & fleger



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

# HOW DO I DETERMINE "LOCAL PREFERENCE"

The following questions will help you determine local preference for your company.  Please answer questions 1 through 4 FIRST. If you answer NO to any questions 1 through 4, local preference does NOT apply.
ONLY if you answer YES to questions I through 4, may you proceed to question 5.
If you answer YES to any questions 5 through 7, local preference applies.  If you are unsure of how to answer any questions, please contact the City of Venice's Purchasing Department at 941-486-2626.
<ul> <li>Questions 1 - 4</li> <li>1. Have you paid a local business tax either to Sarasota. DeSoto or Charlotte County (Manatee County does not have a local business tax) authorizing your company to provide goods or services described in this solicitation?</li> </ul>
YES If "yes", proceed to question 2.  NO If "no", STOP, local preference does not apply.  * If the name on the local business tax receipt is not the same as the name on the bid/solicitation submittal, local preference does not apply.
2. Does your company maintain a permanent physical business address located within the limits of Sarasota, Manatee. DeSoto or Charlotte County?
YES If "yes", proceed to question 3.  NO If "no", STOP, local preference does not apply.
3. Does your local business office (identified in question 2) have a least one full time employee ?
YES If "yes", proceed to question 4.  NO If "no", STOP, local preference does not apply.
4. Do at least fifty percent (50%) of your company employees who are based in the local business location (identified in question 2) reside within Sarasota, Manatee, DeSoto or Charlotte County?
YES If "yes", proceed to question 5.  NO If no, STOP, local preference does not apply.
Questions 5 - 7  5. Is your local business office (identified in question 2) the primary location (headquarters) of your company?
YES If "yes", STOP, local preference applies.  NO If "no", proceed to question 6.

6.	If the local business office (identified in question 2) is not the primary location of your company, are at least ten percent (10%) of your company's entire full-time employees based at the local office location?
	YES If "yes", STOP, local preference applies NO If "no", proceed to question 7
7.	If your local business office is not the primary location of your company, does at least one corporate officer, managing partner or principal owner of the company reside in Sarasota, Manatee. DeSoto or Charlotte County?
	YES If "yes", STOP, local preference applies  NO If "no", local preference does not apply.

## COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS

The vendor, by submitting a bid, authorizes other Public Agencies to "Piggy-Back" or purchase equipment or services being proposed in this invitation to bid at prices bid unless otherwise noted on the proposal sheet.

Yes	$\nearrow$	No	
_		2.	

## AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

By submission of the ITB, the undersigned certifies that:

١,

- 1. He/She has not paid or agreed to pay any fee or commission, or any other thing of value contingent upon the award of this contract, to any City of Venice, Florida employee or official or to any current consultant to the City of Venice, Florida;
- 2. He/She has not paid or agreed to pay any fee or commission or any other thing of value contingent upon the award of this contract to any broker or agent or any other person;
- 3. The prices contained in this proposal have been arrived at independently and without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement intended to restrict competition.
- 4. He/She has the full authority of the Offeror or to execute the proposal and to execute any resulting contract awarded as the result of, or on the basis of, the proposal.

Signature: W. D. C. C. D. C.
a la la
OI STATE OF THE ST
Company Name: LATER PADICES INVINCE
Address: 2704 05te St 8 250
City, State, ZIP: Thurs to Tu 3 (201)
Telephone Number: 941 751-3900
Fax Number: 941 751-3549
E-mail address: hebsto gatoron.com
L-Illail addiess. 1/102 Sept.

lst name — First 1	AME — MIDDLE INTI	1AL	OFFICE POSITION HELI	,
AILING ADDRESS			AGENCY	
TY	ZIP	COUNTY	ADDRESS OF AGENCY	
employees their spot to the Sunshme Ams However, Section 11 including one where influence on bid negr bid, of the official's or by the Commission o	and 112.313/7, Floridates, and their children and Code of 2.313(12), Florida State business is award what tons or specificates, his spouse's or childing Ethics for such disclined the spouse's or such disclined the spouse s	a Statutes, prohibit of  L. See Part III, Chaper Ethier for Public Or  atutes, provides cert  ed under a system of  ma; AND where disc  s interest and the na-  course, if end uses opp	THIS STATEMENT  THE PROPERTY PRINCIPLE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	as procured entitled "A Guad details of times prohibitions bove-efferenced prohibition public official has exerted a time of the submission of the is form has been promulgate yee.
			C BUSINESS (Required by be (strike one) submitted to the follow	
2. The person submitt	ing the bid is:	KAME	<del>\</del>	POSITION ¥
5. The nature of the b	the person or business en	empeted in the event th	at this bud in awarded is as follows:	121
	s, and / go services will !		wing period of time:	how often?
6. Additional commen				
7. SIGNATURE			DATE SIGNED	DATE FILED
State in Boom 316	R A Conv Building St	ired to disclose the i	TRUCTIONS information above, please file this Street, Tallahansee, Florida 22395	-0250 II VOG ETE KR GENEEL
employee of a points of Elections of the co	al subdivision of this andy in which the age	state and are subject acy in which you are	to this disclosure, please the the serving has its principal office.	statement with the Supervi
	AAM WE BETTERDED BY	COST OF MODE OF TH	FAILURE TO MARE ANY REQUIR E FORLOWING IMPERCHMENT, R	ED DISCLOSUSE COMPETITUE PARTY OR SUSPENSION FRO FOT TO EXCEPT STORON.

#### INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The elected firm shall (if required by City) defend, indemnify and hold the City, the City's representatives or agents, and the officers, directors, agents, employees, and assigns of each harmless for and against any and all claims, demands, suits, judgments, damages to persons or property, injuries, losses or expenses of any nature whatsoever (including attorneys' fees at trial at appellate level) arising directly or indirectly from or out of any negligent act or omission of the elected firm, its Sub-Offerors and their officers, directors, agents or employees; any failure of the elected firm to perform its services hereunder in accordance with generally accepted professional standards; any material breach of the elected firm's representations as set forth in the proposal or any other failure of the elected firm to comply with the obligations on its part to be performed under this contract.

en 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
1. William Hocks, being an authorized representative of the firm of
Alexanica Vivisa Lical located at City
Talmetto State TL Zip Code 34221 Phone:
(941) 151-3900 Fax: (941) 151-3949 . Having read and
understood the contents above, hereby submit accordingly as of this Date,
5 10 , 2017.
Please Print Name
Signature Cropus
This signed document shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from the date of signature or for the contract period, whichever is longer.
COLUMN TOP # DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

# CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA FDEP & U.S. EPA CONSTRUCTION NOTICES OF INTENT (NOI)

The undersigned bidder acknowledges the requirement of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) which have published the rules for NPDES General Permits for stormwater discharges from construction sites and said bidder agrees to assist the owner in the preparation of these permits and associated plans. The bidder acknowledges that he has taken these permits and associated construction costs into account in the preparation of his lump sum bid. These permits are mandated under Section 402(p) of the Clean Water Act for "Stormwater Discharge from Construction Activities (including clearing, grading, and excavation activities) that result in the disturbance of five (5) or more acres total land area, including areas that are part of a larger common plan of development or sale." The EPA has published summary guidance for: "Developing Prevention Plans and Best Management Practices" (EPA 833-R-92-001. October 1992).

The EPA permit format is a Notice of Intent (NOI) for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity to be covered under a NPDES Permit, and it is to be submitted according to the NOI instructions. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan which must accompany the NOI must be signed by authorized representatives of the contractor and subcontractors as well as the facility Owner. Copies of the EPA NOI must be provided to state and local agencies who have issued stormwater management, grading, or land alteration permits or approvals.

An NOI <u>must also be submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection</u>. NPDES Stormwater Notices Center, MS 2510, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399. FDEP forms may be downloaded from the State's web site <a href="http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/stormwater/npdes/">http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/stormwater/npdes/</a> or phone 850-921-9870 if you have questions.

Acceptance of the bid to which this certification and disclosure applies in no way represents the Owner or its Representative has evaluated and thereby determined that the information is adequate to comply with the applicable U.S. EPA or FDEP requirements nor does it in any way relieve the contractor of its sole responsibility to comply with the applicable U.S. EPA and FDEP requirements, including inspection of all control measures at least once each week and following any storm (rainfall) event of 0.5 inches or greater and maintaining reports of each inspection.

Bidder (Company):	Carrelle sous of the weeker
bluder (Company).	CATOL CARGO AND CODICE
Name and Title:	William & Hicks (20 Mg-
Address:	2704 100h St East
`	P. Lune 1 to # 34221
Telephone:	(94) 751-3900
RECEIPT OF A COP	OW OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES Y OF CITY ORDINANCES 95-12 and 96-09 AND AGREES TO ABIDE BY THE
REQUIREMENTS OF	SAID ORDINANCES.
Signature:	to to to the pate: 5/10/2017
Printed nam	extitle: William K Hicks (201MG)
	THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

#### **ORDINANCE 95-12**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA. AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 9, HEALTH AND SANITATION, ARTICLE IV, DISPOSAL OF EXCRETA. SECTION 9-71, DISCHARGE OF RAW SEWAGE INTO STORMWATER; DELETING ARTICLE V, PROHIBITED STORMWATER DISCHARGES; ADDING CHAPTER 19, WATER AND SEWERS, ARTICLE VI, STORMWATER QUALITY; DELETING CHAPTER 15, STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, ARTICLE IV, EXCAVATIONS, SECTION 15-53, STORM DRAINAGE AND POLLUTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT WITH OTHER ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, control of stormwater runoff is necessary from individual lots that do not require a permit from the Southwest Florida Water Management District and requiring compliance with the provisions of the Clean Water Act 33 U.S.C.1251 et.seg., as amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of complying with its U.S. Environmental Protection Agency National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit and its Stormwater Master Plan, therefore, stormwater runoff and any discharge to the City storm sewer system will be closely monitored and regulated; and

WHEREAS, the control of stormwater runoff is the responsibility of each individual property owner; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of controlling stormwater runoff and insuring compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Chapter 9, Water and Sewers, Article IV, Disposal of Excreta, Section 9-71, Discharge of Raw Sewage into Storm Sewer, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9-71. Discharge of raw sewage into storm sewer.

It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge raw sewage or to discharge the effluent of and from any septic tank into the storm sewer system of the city or to construct or maintain any system of drainage, pipes, conduits or other apparatus whereby raw sewage or the effluent of and from any septic tank shall or may be discharged into or through the storm sewer system of the city.

SECTION 2. Chapter 9, Water and Sewers, Article V, Prohibited Stormwater Discharges, is deleted in its entirety. SECTION 3. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality is added to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE VI. STORMWATER QUALITY

Sec. 19-141. Definitions.

As used in this article "industrial stormwater" means stormwater runoff from a site with industrial activities, as defined under 40 CFR Section 122.26(a)(14) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation.

As used in this article "construction sites" refers to all sites.

As used in this article, "illicit discharge" is any discharge of anything other than stormwater to the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) or the waters of the State of Florida or the United States.

As used in this article "industrial wastewater" refers to liquids used by an entity in their course of business, that if discharged to the MS4, would degrade the quality of stormwater.

#### Sec. 19-142. Disposal of industrial stormwater discharges.

The following types of discharges to the municipal separate storm sewer of the city must be controlled as indicated.

- (1) Industrial wastewater/illicit discharge: Industrial wastewater/illicit discharge may not be discharged to the city's municipal separate storm sewer system.
- (2) Industrial stormwater: As required to comply with NPDES regulations, the quality of industrial stormwater which is discharged through the city's municipal separate storm sewer system may be subject to regulation or permitting, and any violation of such regulation or permit may be subject to an order to immediately cease such discharge.

Sec. 19-143. Runoff stormwater and Best Management Practice (BMPs) for construction sites.

BMPs shall be implemented as necessary, to insure that all discharges from construction activities are in compliance with the City of Venice EPA/NPDES Stormwater Permit and the Stormwater Master Plan. or the SWFWMD Permit or EPA's NPDES Construction Activity General Permit, whichever is most stringent in its requirements.

Best Management Practices include but are not limited to, the following requirements:

(a) All site grading shall be conducted in such a manner that all stormwater management facilities located adjacent to the site are not altered in any way which will diminish their designated flow or pollutant removal capacity or the shape of the drainage facility.

(b) Maintenance of vegetative buffers or use of a silt fence and/or staked hay bales which minimize erosion and retain sediment on site, shall be implemented prior to any construction activities taking place at sites which discharge to surface water or the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4). These controls, when utilized, shall be secured and properly maintained during construction activities until the site has been stabilized with sod and/or seed and mulch. A double silt fence may be required as an additional measure to insure that discharges from the site are in compliance with water quality standards as established by the EPA/NPDES Stormwater Permit. Undisturbed vegetative buffers shall be maintained intact to the maximum extent possible to reduce erosion and the discharge of sediment from stormwater runoff. All areas of exposed soil shall be stabilized within 72 hours of attaining final grade.

(c) Storm sewer systems (eg. inlets, pipes and ditches, etc.) adjacent to the site must be protected by a silt fence and/or

staked hay bales during construction, to keep solids from entering conveyance systems.

(d) Vehicles such as concrete or dump trucks and other construction equipment shall not be washed at locations where the runoff will flow directly into a lake, wetland, watercourse or stormwater conveyance system. Special areas must be designated for washing vehicles. In all new subdivisions, a wash area may be established by the owner/developer which can be used by the site contractor and home builders. If established, wash areas shall be located where the wash water will spread out and evaporate or infiltrate directly into the ground, or where the runoff can be collected in a temporary holding or seepage basin. Gravel or rock bases are recommended for temporary holding or seepage basins, to minimize mud generation. Underdrains shall be installed where infiltration basins are provided as required by the owner/developer's engineer or the Southwest Florida Water Management District. Upon completion of the project, the wash areas shall be graded and stabilized and any trash or waste shall be collected and disposed of properly.

(e) Fuel, chemicals, cements, solvents, paints, topsoil, or other potential water pollutants shall be stored in areas where they will not cause runoff pollution. Toxic chemicals and materials, such as pesticides, paints, and acids, must be stored in accordance with-manufacturer's guidelines. Groundwater resources shall be protected from leaching by placing a plastic mat, packed clay, tar paper, or other impervious material on any areas where toxic liquids are to be opened and stored.

(f) A minimum of one permitted driveway must be established prior to construction and shall be used as the only access for ingress/egress during construction in order to provide minimum disturbance of drainage facilities and

vegetative cover on site.

#### Sec. 19-44. Owner responsibility for stormwater runoff.

(a) The control of stormwater runoff is the responsibility of each individual property owner.

(b) Any property owner constructing or causing to be constructed any building which requires an elevated slab and the elevation of the building pad is higher than that of adjoining properties, will control stormwater runoff during construction. Likewise, any property that is filled more than twelve inches above the adjacent property must provide additional control measures for stormwater during construction. Upon completion of the work, all stormwater runoff shall flow to its natural preconstruction drainage swale, ditch, etc., or be retained in a retention or detention pond(s) designed and constructed for that purpose.

(c) For any construction where the elevation of the building pad or site fill will be higher than adjoining properties, construction plans certified by a professional engineer registered with the State of Florida, retained by the property

owner, will be provided to the City prior to issuance of a building permit.

(d) Any single lot not covered under Southwest Florida Water Management District rules, exceeding forty-five percent in impervious coverage (including buildings, drives, sidewalks, patios, etc.) shall require stormwater retention facilities to be designed by a Florida registered engineer. The design is to meet the City of Venice EPA/NPDES Permit requirements for quantity and quality of treatment.

(e) The property owner's engineer will be required to certify to the City Engineer that construction was completed in

accordance with the certified plans, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

(f) All improvements to property affecting stormwater drainage must be done in compliance with the City's Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 19-145. Illicit discharges.

It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge anything other than stormwater into the city's municipal separate storm sewer system whether such discharges occur through piping connections, runoff, exfiltration, infiltration, seepage, or leaks. No person may maintain, use, or establish any direct or indirect connection to any storm sewer owned by the city that results in any discharge in violation of any provision of federal, state, city, or other law or regulation. This provision is retroactive to January 1, 1995, and applies to connections made prior to the effective date of this provision, regardless of whether made under a permit, or other authorization, or whether permissible under laws or practices applicable or prevailing at the time the connection was made.

No materials other than those composed entirely of stormwater shall be disposed of, dumped, or spilled into

the city's municipal separate storm sewer system, whether such materials are in a solid or liquid form.

Sec. 19-146. Inspections.

· 图:徐 克斯

It shall be the duty of the city engineer or designee to carry out all inspections, surveillance, and monitoring procedures necessary to determine compliance with this article.

SECTION 4. Chapter 15, Streets and Sidewalks, Article IV, Excavations, Section 15-53, Storm Drainage and Pollution, is deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 5. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance, and any other Ordinance, Resolution, or Agreement of the City of Venice, Florida, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.

SECTION 6. Severability. If for any reason a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person, group of persons, or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not effect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are severable.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, as required by law.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 23RD DAY OF MAY, 1995. First Reading: May 9, 1995 - Final Reading: May 23, 1995 - ADOPTION: May 23, 1995 ATTEST: /s/LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK /S/MERLE L. GRASER, MAYOR

I, LORI STELZER, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 23rd day of May, 1995, a quorum being present.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 24th day of May, 1995.

/S/ LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK Approved as to form: /S/ ROBERT C. ANDERSON, CITY ATTORNEY

#### ORDINANCE 96-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA. AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 19, WATER AND SEWERS, ARTICLE VI. STORMWATER QUALITY, SECTION 19-141, DEFINITION FOR INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER, SECTION 19-146, INSPECTIONS, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT WITH OTHER ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Venice is responsible for the conservation, management, protection, control, use and enhancement of stormwater within its corporate limits, and for the acquisition, management, maintenance, extension,

and improvement of the stormwater systems in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency/National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (EPA/NPDES) permit requires certain amendments to the existing Ordinance and extension of inspection authority on private properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality, Section 19-141, Definition, for Industrial Stormwater is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 19-141. Definitions.

As used in this article, "industrial stormwater" means stormwater runoff from a site with industrial activities, as defined under 40 CFR Section 122.26 (a) (b) (14), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation.

SECTION 2. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality, Section 19-146, Inspections, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 19-146. Inspections.

It shall be the duty of the city engineer or designee to carry out all inspections, surveillance, and monitoring procedures necessary to determine compliance with this article. The city engineer or his duly authorized agents may enter at all reasonable times in or upon any private or public property for the purpose of inspecting and investigating conditions and practices which may be a violation of this ordinance, regulation or permit. The city engineer may, whenever necessary, make an inspection of construction sites to enforce any of the provisions of this ordinance, regulation or permit issued hereunder, or whenever an authorized official has reasonable cause to believe there exists any condition constituting a violation of this ordinance, regulation or permit issued hereunder. The city engineer shall inspect the work and shall require the owner to obtain services to provide adequate on-site inspection. If the city engineer finds that eroded soils are leaving the construction site, the city engineer may direct the owner(s) or his agents or his contractor on the site by written order to install any and all erosion controls that are deemed necessary to prevent said soil erosion from migrating off site. Notwithstanding the existence or pursuit of any other remedy, the City may maintain an action in its own name in any court of competent jurisdiction for an injunction or other process against any person to restrain or prevent violations of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance, and any other Ordinance,

Resolution, or Agreement of the City of Venice, Florida, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.

SECTION 4. Severability. If for any reason a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person, group of persons, or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not effect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are severable.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, as required by law.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1996.

First Reading: March 12, 1996 - Final Reading: March 26, 1996 - ADOPTION: March 26, 1996

ATTEST: /s/LORI STELZER, CMC.CITY CLERK

/S/ MERLE L. GRASER, MAYOR

I. LORI STELZER, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 26th day of March, 1996, a quorum being present. WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 27th day of March, 1996. /S/ LORI STELZER, CMC. CITY CLERK Approved as to form; /S/ ROBERT C. ANDERSON, CITY ATTORNEY.

# STATEMENT OF REFERENCES FOR CONTRACTOR

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: CAGO CONTRACTOR: LC
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 2704 1054 5+ East Falmetto FL3422
How many years have you been engaged in the business under the present firm name?
List at least three construction references:
(1) Person to contact: SEE A Haclas A
Company Name:
Address:
Telephone: Date work performed:
(2) Person to contact:
Company Name:
Address:
Telephone: Date work performed:
(3) Person to contact:
Company Name:
Address:
Telephone: Date work performed:
(4) Person to contact:
Company Name:
Address:
Telephone: Date work performed:

# CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED FOR THIS WORK

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: CATON GRADIO 6 + PAVING
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 2704 105th St. EAST PALMETTO F.L. 34221
50511255 ADDICESS. 5 10 1 10 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
LIST SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED IN THE PROJECT:
(1) Company Name: POINT BRETTY SURVEY IN 6
Address: 8111 BLAIKIE CT SUITE E SATUASOM, FL. 34240
Telephone: 941 348 - 4797 Phase of Work Sublet: 542VEYING
(2) Company Name: ASPHALT MAINTENJANCE
Address: 8.0.180x 50185 SANACOR, FL. 34232
Telephone: 91-322-600 Phase of Work Sublet: SIGNS + STRIPIUM
(3) Company Name: GULF BREET LANDSCAPING, INC.
Address: 326 TARPON St. VENICE RI. 34285
Telephone: 941 493-0049 Phase of Work Sublet: LAUSCAPW6
(4) Company Name: TUNTLE SOUTHERT, INC.
Address: P.O. Bux 1858, 4n60, Fl. 33779
Telephone: 77-578-0962 Phase of Work Sublet: 11/11/106
(S) ANOFESSIONAL CONCRETE, INC.
5228 M° INTOSH RUAD SLUTE
SAMSCITA, FL 34233 Concrete WORK

#### William "Kevin" Hicks

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

E-mail: hicksk@gatorgap.com

Employment

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC CEO/Manager

Palmetto, FL Jan 2007 to Present

Gatorgap Inc., formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

Palmetto, FL

President

July 2006 to Present

Fred Smith Company, LLC

Raleigh, NC

Vice President/COO

2000 to

2011

Gator Asphalt Paving, Inc.

Bradenton, FL

Vice President/General Manager

1998-2000

Gator Asphalt Co. acquired by Superfos U.S. in 1998 and Superfos acquired by APAC in Oct. 1999.

Gator Asphalt Company, Inc.

Bradenton, FL

Vice President

1978-1998

Project Experience

Four (4) projects on I-540 and US 64: \$24 million with approximately 700,000 tons of paving.

USA Baseball: \$2.5 million site project building baseball fields for team USA.

Briar Creek Village: \$7 million site project included 400,000 cy of grading, pipe, base and paving.

Chatham County and Hedrick Park and Ride for UNC. \$3.4 million site projects using permeable asphalt parking.

Reedy Creek Greenway Trail: \$4 million project included a pedestrian bridge across I-40.

Merck Vaccine Manufacturing Plant: \$4.2 million site project, including 400,000 cy grading, pipe, base and paving.

Widening, milling and resurfacing of I-40 in Wake/Durham County, NC. The \$11 million job was completed on time and had a daily average traffic count of 144,000 vehicles.

Five projects on I-75 in Manatee and Sarasota Counties: Approximately \$35 million and 22 miles of Reconstruction, removing 9" of concrete and 6" of econocrete and replacing with 10"-12" asphalt.

1991 Charlotte County Resurfacing Contract. This was an \$11 million and 320,000 ton project completed on time.

Tuttle Avenue from Fruitville to Siesta: \$10.5 million project included complete removal and replacement of a four lane roadway including water, sewer, drainage, utility, signal and lighting. The completion to be done in 720 days. Bonus incentive of \$3000 a day for completion under 720 days. Project earned 30 days of incentive bonus.

Holmes Beach - Storm clean up and debris removal, various storms - 1978-1999

Manatee County - Storm clean up and debris removal, various storms - 1978-1999

## Licenses and Certifications

Florida General Contractors Licenses – CGC057659/CGC1514102 Florida Underground Utility & Excavation Contractors Licenses – CUC56740/CUC1224433 OSHA Construction Safety and Health 30 hour Certification

#### Business, Professional and Community

Bay Village of Sarasota - Chairman & Board Member

SCOPE – Past Chairman

Sarasota County EDC - Board Member & Governance Committee

FTBA – Board Member

Asphalt Contractors of FL - Member

Manatee County Chamber of Commerce – Member

Manatee County EDC – Member

Carolina Asphalt Pavement Association - Past President

Venice Area Chamber of Commerce - Past President

Sarasota Committee of 100 (Economic Development) - Past Director

Sarasota/Manatee Metropolitan Planning Organization - Past Member

Sarasota Board of Zoning Appeals - Past Member

Gulf Coast Builders Exchange - Chairman & Board Member

Sertoma Club of Venice - Past Director

#### Michael A. Novak

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949 E-mail: novakm@gatorgap.com

**Employment** 

Gator Grading & Paving LLC

President

Palmetto, FL

Jan 2007 to Present

Gatorgap, Inc., formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

Vice President

Palmetto, FL June 2006 to Present

Ray Purcell Construction Company

Asphalt Division Manager

Largo, FL 2001 to 2006

Gator Asphalt Company

Estimator, Vice President of Operations

Bradenton, FL

1980 to 1999

**Project Experience** 

City of Clearwater 2014, 2015 Resurfacing: milling, paving, striping. 3 milling +

FDOT – SR39 Bridge and shoulder widening, milling and resurfacing. \$2 million +

Manatee County Annual: Clearing, base, curb, pipe, milling, paving, grassing, striping, signal and signs. \$5 million +

Port Manatee: Clearing, curb, pipe, base, milling, patching and asphalt. \$2 million +

City of Bradenton: Clearing, curb, base, milling, asphalt, pipe, striping, signalization and signs. \$1 million +

RE Purcell Construction Company, Inc. - Pinellas County Parks - \$1 million

Pinellas County Resurfacing - \$1.5 million

City of St. Petersburg – Milling and resurfacing - \$2 million

City of Clearwater – Milling and resurfacing - \$2 million

St. Petersburg/Clearwater Airport Runway Expansion – Clearing, base, asphalt, lighting - \$5 million

Licenses and Certifications

DEP Qualified Stormwater Management Inspector OSHA Construction Safety and Health 30 hour Certification Advanced Traffic Control

Business, Professional and Community

Manatee Chamber of Commerce – Member

FTBA - Member

#### GATOR GRADING & PAVING, LLC **CONTRACTOR REFERENCES**

Company Name:

Johnson Bros. Corporation

Address:

4316 New River Hills Pkwy, Ste 8, Valrico, FL 33596

Contact:

Tom Charles

Phone:

(407) 467-1112

Fax:

(813) 643-6029

Company Name:

**Ryangolf Corporation** 

Address:

614 S. Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

Contact::

Jason Coffman (954) 571-2088

Phone: Fax:

(954) 427-3447

Company Name:

Lennar Homes, LLC

Address:

10481 Ben C Pratt, Six Mile Bypress Pkwy, Ft. Myers, FL

Contact:

Christopher Ash (239)279-1177

Phone: Fax:

(239)931-4749

Company Name:

SAK Construction, LLC

Address:

864 Hoff Road, O'Fallon, MO 63366

Contact:

Loren Goens (636) 385-1000

Phone: Fax:

(636) 385-1118

# CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED FOR THIS WORK

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: GATON GRADIO & + PAVING
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 2704 105th St. EAST PALMETTO FL 34221
LIST SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED IN THE PROJECT:
(1) Company Name: POINT BREAK SURVEY ING
Address: 8111 BLAIKIE CT SUITE E SARASONA, FL. 34240
Telephone: 941 348 - 4797 Phase of Work Sublet: 5 UNVEYING
(2) Company Name: ASPHALT MAINTENANCE  Address: P.O. Box 50185 SANACORA, FL. 34232
Telephone: 91-322-600 Phase of Work Sublet: SIGNS + STRIPIW6
(3) Company Name: GULF BREETE LANDSCAPING, INC.  Address: 326 TARPON St. VENICE FI. 34285  Telephone: 941 493-0049 Phase of Work Sublet: LAWRICAPING
(4) Company Name: TUNTLE SOUTHORT, INC.  Address: P.O. By 1858, Lynco, Fl., 33779  Telephone: 727-578-0961 Phase of Work Sublet: MILLING
(S) PROFESSIONAL CONCRETE, INC.
5220 M° INTOSH RUAD SLUTE
SALMSCITA, FL 34233

#### DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

If identical tie bids exist, preference will be given to the vendor who submits a certification with their bid/proposal certifying they have a drug-free workplace in accordance with Section 287.087. Florida Statutes. The drug-free workplace preference is applied as follows:

IDENTICAL TIE BIDS: Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids, which are equal with respect to price; quality, and service, are received by the State of by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program.

As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the following requirements:

- This firm publishes a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2) This firm informs employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3) This firm gives each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), this firm notifies the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5) This firm imposes a sanction on or requires the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6) This firm will continue to make a good faith effort to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

Contractor's Name Signature William K Hicks
CATOR CRADING & PAULDS, LIC

NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT
State of There a
County of Whites
that:  being first duly sworn, deposes and says
-1
Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of - Arabbana & Maria LC the Offeror that has submitted the attached Proposal;
<ol> <li>He/she is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Proposal and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Proposal;</li> </ol>
3. Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Proposal:
4. Neither the said Offeror nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Offeror, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the Work for which the attached Proposal has been submitted; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by agreement or collusion, or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or conference with any Offeror, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached Proposal or of any other Offeror, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Proposal price or the Proposal price of any other Offeror, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposal Work.
Signed, sealed and delivered
By: William Khares  (Printed Name)
(Title)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of Theres
County of MASSLES
On this day of d
BARBARASTONEBRANGTAR PUBLIC, STATE OF
NOTARY PUBL  MY COMMISSION # GG 000158  EXPIRES: August 25, 2020  Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters  (Name of Notary Public Print, stamp, or type as commissioned)
N The state of the
Dersonally known to me, or Produced Identification: DID take an oath, or DID NOT take an oath  THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

### PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the State of Florida's convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a BID/ITB proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a response on a contract with a public entity for services in the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Sub-Contractor, or Contractor under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 2876.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

I. William KHicks , being an authorized representative
of the firm of ATED (DATING & FAULE, LC . located at City:
Talmatto State: FLARILA Zip: 34221. have
read and understand the contents of the Public Entity Crime Information and of this
formal BID/ITB package, hereby submit our proposal accordingly.
Signature: WWC ADD CENTRE Date: 5/10/2017
Phone: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949
Federal ID#: 20-8670315

### **NO BID RESPONSE**

**IMPORTANT:** If you choose not to submit a bid for the attached "Invitation To Bid." please complete and return this form only on/before bid closing date. Failure to respond will result in your company being negatively registered as non-responsive. In the event five (5) "no responses" are posted, you will be automatically dropped from out mailing list for future solicitations for the described product/service.

Thank you for taking this opportunity to help us update and improve the solicitation process.
Bid Open/Close Date: May 10, 2017 at 2:00 PM
Bid Number: 3064-17
Description: HARBOR DRIVE AT BEACH ROAD INTERSECTION
Contact: Peter Boers, Procurement- Finance Department
Please check the appropriate response. We respectfully submit "No bid" for the following reason(s):
1. We are unable to meet the required delivery date
We cannot provide a product to meet the required specifications.
3. We no longer provide the requested product.
4. We do not represent the required brand name product.
5. The bid closing date does not allow adequate time to prepare a response.
6. The specifications are too restrictive.
7. We have chosen not to do business with the City
8. Other (feel free to provide our response on your company letterhead.)
Company Name Vendor No
Authorized Signature
Print Name
Title
Date Telephone No
++ END OF BID FORM ++

### BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

(Completion of this statement is required in advance of consideration for award of Contract.)

### **SUBMITTED TO:**

City of Venice 401 West Venice Avenue Venice, FL 34285

### **SUBMITTED FOR:**

HARBOR DRIVE AT BEACH ROAD INTERSECTION

### **SUBMITTED BY:**

Name of Organization: ATTA BADISCH PAULSCHIC
(Print or Type Name of Bidder)
Name of Individual: William K thicks
Title: CED/Wer
Business Address: 2704 105th 3+ East
Palmeto, Fr 34221
Telephone No.: (941) 751-3900
Fax No.: (941) 751-3949
E-mail Address: hie kelle gestorgep. com
Bidder's Website:
If address and phone number given above is for a branch office, provide address and phone number of principal home office:
Principal Home Office Address: 3704 105th St East
The meto Fr 34221
Principal Home Office Telephone No.: (941) 751-3900
Gentlemen:
The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and of all answers to questions made hereinafter.
(Note: Attach additional sheets as required.)
THE DACE WHAT DE COMPLETED & PUBLITTED WITH OFFED

1.0	Bidd	er's General l	Business Information	1			
1.1	Chec	ck if:					
	□С	orporation	☐ Partnership	☐ Joint Venture	☐ Other		
	文ri	imited Liabilit	ty Company	☐ Sole Proprietor	ship		
	If Co	orporation:					
	Α.	Date and Sta	te of Incorporation:	1/25/2003	1	v	
	В.	Name	mik theks	itle Address	of 100th of 2 Po	trette, te	34:
	If Pa	artnership: Date and Sta	ite of Organization:			-	
	В.	Current Gen	eral Partners (name	and address for each)	:	-	
	C.		☐ Publicly Trade	ed 🗆 Limited	i e	<del>7</del>	
		☐ Limited I	Liability 🗆 🗆 O	ther (describe):		-	

oi	nt Venture:
	Date and State of Organization:
	Name, Address, Form of Organization, and State of Organization of Each Venture Partner: (Indicate with an asterisk (*) the managing or controlling Venturer if applicable):
iı	nited Liability Company:
	Date and State of Organization:
	Members:
	Name Address  WINGHALL HOSAL BOTOSTERED A FRANKETA TO 31240  MICHAEL HOSAL BOTOSTERED A FRANKETO TO 34240  LATERCAR TAC, 2704 105481 East Office to to 3422
0	le Proprietorship:
	Date and State of Organization:

	В.	Name and Address of Owner or Owners:
	lfO	ther Type of Organization:
	A.	Type of Organization:
	В.	Date and State of Organization:
	C.	Name and Address of Each Owner or Principal:
1.2		ifications: In addition to the above categories of business entities, indicate whether ler's organization is a:
		<ul> <li>□ Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, certified by</li> <li>□ Minority Business Enterprise, certified by</li> <li>□ Women's Business Enterprise, certified by</li> <li>□ Historically Underutilized Business Zone Small Business Concern, certified by</li> </ul>
2.0	How	many years has your organization been in business as a contractor?
3.0		our organizational structure has changed within the past five years, provide data as d above in Item 1.0 for your previous organization.
		C A

- 4.0 Do you plan to subcontract any part of this project? US If so. give details.

  Shereyone, Landscaping, Shoult Struping, MILLING + Concrete
- 5.0 Has any construction contract to which you have been a party been terminated by the owner; have you ever terminated work on a project prior to its completion for any reason; has any surety which issued a performance bond on your behalf ever completed the work in its own name or financed such completion on your behalf; has any surety expended any monies in connection with a contract for which they furnished a bond on your behalf? If the answer to any portion of this question is "yes", furnish details of all such occurrences including name of owner, architect or engineer, and surety, and name and date of project.
- Has any officer or partner of your organization ever been an officer or partner of another organization that had any construction contract terminated by the owner; terminated work on a project prior to its completion for any reason; had any surety which issued a performance bond complete the work in its own name or financed such completion; or had any surety expend any monies in connection with a contract for which they furnished a bond? If the answer to any portion of this question is "yes", furnish details of all such occurrences including name of owner, architect or engineer, and surety, and name and date of project.
- 7.0 In the last five years, has your organization, or any predecessor organization, failed to substantially complete a project in a timely manner? If the answer to this question is "yes", furnish details of all such occurrences including name of owner, architect or engineer, and surety, and name and date of project.
- 8.0 On Schedule A, attached, list name, location and description of project, owner, architect or engineer, contract price, percent complete and scheduled completion of the major construction projects your organization has in progress on this date. Provide name, address and telephone number of a reference for each project listed.

- On Schedule B. attached, list name, location and description of project, owner, architect or engineer, contract price, date of completion and percent of work with your own forces of major projects of the same general nature as this project which your organization has completed in the past five years. Provide name, address and telephone number of a reference for each project listed.
- 10.0 On Schedule C, attached, list name and construction experience of the principal individuals of your organization directly involved in construction operations.
- 11.0 Licenses and Registrations:

□ No

11.1 Indicate the jurisdictions in which your firm is legally qualified to practice. Indicate license or registration number for each jurisdiction, if applicable, and type of license or registration. Attach separate sheet as required.

Jurisdiction License/Registration No. Type

The Color of Color of

If yes, describe on a separate attachment the circumstances, including the jurisdiction and bases for suspension or revocation.

X Yes

12.1 Surety Company: 

12.2 Agent: Willis of Western St. 2500 Wholotte W. 28002

B. Telephone No.: (104) 376-9161

KEN LAWSON, SECKETART RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD ICENSE NUMBER CGC1514102" --GENERAL CONTRACTOR larged below IS CERTIFIED Inder the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018 HICKS, WILLIAM K GATOR GRADING & PAVINGUIC 2704-105TH STREET EAST SEQ# L1605250000982 DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW ISSUED: 05/25/2016 **DETACH HERE** KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD LICENSE NUMBER

ISSUED: 05/25/2016 DISPLAY AS REQUIF

UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO

Varned below IS CERTIFIED Inder the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31; 2018

> HICKS WILLIAM K GATOR GRADING & PAVING ILL 2704-105TH STREET EAST

> > DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1605250001025

13.0	Provide the following with respect to an accredited banking institution familiar with your organization.
13.1	Name of Bank: TREBUARANE
13.2	Address: 1/18 MAIN St. SARASSTA FL 34236
13.3	Account Manager: Length Journe
13.4	Telephone No.: (94) 363-3114
14.0	Provide the name. address and telephone number of an individual who represents a major equipment/material supplier whom the Owner may contact for a financial reference:    The Company Contact   Co
15.0	Industry Affiliations, Memberships, Awards, and Honors
15.1	List below the industry organizations with which your organization is affiliated or which your organization is a member:
15.2	List below the industry awards or honors received by your organization and the date for each. Attach supporting documentation as necessary.
16.0	Statement of Potential Conflicts of Interest: List below business associations, financial interests, or other circumstances that may create a conflict of interest with the Owner or other entity involved in the Project. Attach additional documentation as required.
17.0	Dated at PALMETTO FLOYIOH, this 10th day of May, 2017.
	THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

### GATOR GRADING & PAVING, LLC MEMBERSHIPS & AFFILIATIONS

Asphalt Contractors Assoc of Florida 1007 E. DeSoto Park Dr. Tallahassee, FL 32301

Bradenton Area EDC 4215 Concept Court Bradenton, FL 34211

EDC of Sarasota County 1680 Fruitville Rd., Ste. 402 Sarasota, FL 34236

FTBA 1007 East Desoto Park Dr., Ste. 200 Tallahassee, FL 32301

GCBX 8433 Enterprise Cr., Ste 120 Lakewood Ranch, FL 34202

Manatee Chamber of Commerce P.O. Box 321 Bradenton, FL 34206

Sarasota Chamber of Commerce 1945 Fruitville Rd. Sarasota, FL 34236

Venice Area Chamber of Commerce 597 Tamiami Trail South Venice, FL 34285

Venice Sertoma Club P.O. Box 621 Venice, FL 34284 Bidder: Print or Type Name of Bidder)

By: Willo & Allo CFo/ap

Title: COMCE

Attachments A. B and C

(Seal, if corporation)

(Affidavit for Individual)
being duly sworn, deposes and says that:  a) the financial statement, taken from his/her books, is a true and accurate statement of his/her financial condition as of the date thereof; and b) all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
(Affidavit for Partnership)
being duly sworn, deposes and says that:  a) he/she is a member of the partnership of  b) he/she is familiar with the books of said partnership showing its financial condition; c) the financial statement, taken from the books of said partnership, is a true and accurate statement of the financial condition of the partnership as of the date thereof; and d) all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
(Affidavit for Corporation)
being duly sworn, deposes and says that: a) he/she is  of  (Full name of Corporation)  b) he/she is familiar with the books of said corporation showing its financial condition; c) the financial statement, taken from the books of said corporation, is a true and accurate statement of the financial condition of said corporation as of the date thereof; and d) that all of the foregoing qualification information is true, complete, and accurate.
(Affidavit for Limited Liability Company (LLC))——————————————————————————————————
THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

(Affidavit for Joint Venture)
Each joint venturer shall complete the affidavit appropriate for the joint venturer's type of organization and attach said affidavit to the Bidder Qualifications Statement. Submit separate acknowledgement for each joint venturer's affidavit.
that he/she is of of
that he/she is duly authorized to make the foregoing affidavit and that he/she makes it on behalf of  ( ) himself/herself; ( ) said partnership; ( ) said corporation;  ( ) said joint venture; (X) said limited liability company  Sworn to before me this
BARBARA STONEBRAKER MY COMMISSION # GG 000156 EXPIRES: August 25, 2020 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters  (Notary Public)  My commission expires
(Seal) ++ END OF BIDDER QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT ++
THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED & SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

## SCHEDULE A PROJECTS IN PROGRESS

		2 2	Name, Location and Description of Project Owner
		i I	Architect or Engineer Co
			Contract Price Complete
			Scheduled Completion
			Reference/Contract Include Address and Phone

# GATOR GRADING & PAVING, LLC COMPLETED CONTRACTS

		0				
TOT WHILE I DON'T ON	DESCRIPTION OF	ARCHITECT OR	FINAL CONTRACT	% COMPLETE	OWNER NAME / LOCATION	REPRESENTATIVE ON PROJECT
2045 Manaton County Applied	Million Paving Misc				Manatee County Government, Project Mgnt	
Various Locations, Manafee County		Manatee County	\$ 1,000,000	50%	Dept,1026 26th Ave E, Bradenton, FL 34208   Brian Martineau, 941-708-7400	Brian Martineau, 941-708-7400
2013 Sarasota County Annual	uction				Sarasota County,2000 Main St,Sarasota, FL	
Various I orations Samsola County		Sarasola County	\$ 2,500,000	65%	34237	Mike Elfers, 941-861-0896
	Vork, Road				Manatee County Government, Project Mgnt	
Ft Hamer Bridge, Parrish, FL	Widening		\$ 9,400,000	80%	Dept, 1026 26th Ave E, Bradenton, FL 34208   Tom Charles, 407-467-1112	Tom Charles, 407-467-1112
2016 Street Resurfacing & Repair.	Road Resurfacing &				City of Bradenton, 101 Old Main St,	
Bradenton, FL	Repair	City of Bradenton	\$ 1,650,000	50%		Kim Clayback, 941-708-6300
Sarasota SCAT, Various Locations,	Bus Shelter				Sarasota County,2000 Main St, Sarasota, FL	
Sarasota County	Installation	Sarasota County	\$ 2,115,000	20%	_	Rob Farr, 941-888-4221
Lakewood Nation Golf & Country	Site Work,				ennar Homes, LLC, 10481 Six Mile Cypress	
Club, Bradenton, FL	Underground Utilities		\$ 5,333,000	80%	wy, Ft. Myers, FL 33966	Jason Cottman, 954-571-2088
2017 Renewal City of Clearwater					City of Clearwater, 100 S. Myrtle Ave.	
Resurfacing, Various Locations,	Milling & Paving	N/A	\$ 2,000,000	10%		Tara Kivelt, 727-562-1758
Wachula Hills Phase 4, Wauchula,	Water & Sanitary	Craig A. Smith &			W. Orange St.,	
11	Sewer Improvements	Associates	\$ 1,650,000	35%	auchula, FL 33873	Park Winters, 863-773-3465
	Subgrade Stab, Base				illow Lane Holdings, LLC, 431 Gravier St.,	
Willow Hammocks, Palmetto, Ft.	& Asphalt Paving	ZNS Engineering	\$ 850,000	15%	Unit 3, New Orleans, LA 70130	Les Basnight

### SCHEDULE B PROJECTS COMPLETED

		Name, Location and  Description of Project Owner  Phone
		Architect or Engineer
	7	Date Completed
	,	Contract Price
	#	Percent with Own Forces
		Reference/Contract Include Address and

# GATOR GRADING & PAVING, LLC COMPLETED CONTRACTS

PROJECT NAME / LOCATION	DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT	FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	% OWN FORCE	YEAR STARTED / COMPLETED	OWNER NAME / LOCATION	NAME & PHONE NUMBER OF OWNER REPRESENTATIVE ON PROJECT
Bradenton Road Improvements,	Underground Utilities,				City of Sarasota, 1565 1st St, Sarasota, FL	
Sarasota, FL	Road Repaving	\$ 4,839,436	75%	4/2013 - 12/2015	34236	Bill Nichols, 941-365-2200
9th St E (53rd Ave E to 57th Ave E),	Site Work,				Manatee County Government, Project Mgnt	
Bradenton, FL	Underground Utilities,	\$ 2,798,127	75%	3/2013 - 5/2015	Dept, 1026 26th Ave E, Bradenton, FL 34208	David Yochlm, 941-708-7450
Ft. Hamer Rd & US 301 Intersection,	Site Work,				Manatee County Government, Project Mgnt	
Parrish, FL	Underground Utilities,	\$ 2,154,914	80%	6/2013 - 1/2015	Dept, 1026 26th Ave E, Bradenton, FL 34208   Kent Bontrager, 941-708-7450	Kent Bontrager, 941-708-7450
Honore-Richardson Roundabout,	Site Work, Utilities,				Sarasota County,2000 Main St,Sarasota, FL	HDR, Sarasota, FL - Gary Downing, 941-342-
Sarasota, FL	Road Reconstruction	\$ 1,116,045	75%	10/2013 - 2/2015	34237	2729
51st Ave E & 15th St E, Bradenton,	Site Work,				Manalee County Government, Project Mgnt	
F	Underground Utilities,	\$ 1,530,311	80%	11/2013 - 02/2015	Dept,1026 26th Ave E, Bradenton, FL 34208	David Yochim, 941-708-7450
Heritage Harbour Master Lift Station,	Site Work,				Lennar Homes, LLC, 10481 Six Mile Cypress	
Bradenton, FL	Underground Utilities,	\$ 1,201,946	80%	2/2014 - 8/2015	$\vdash$	Chris Ash 0 239-278-1177
	Site Work,					
Gran Paradiso Single Family Phase	Underground Utilities,				Lennar Homes, LLC, 10481 Six Mile Cypress	
2, Bradenton, FL	Road Paving	\$ 944,647	85%	8/2014 -9/2015	Pkwy, Ft. Myers, FL 33966	Chris Ash 0 239-278-1177
2015 Street Resurfacing & Repair,	Road Resurfacing &				City of Bradenton, 101 Old Main St,	
Bradenton, FL	Repair	\$ 2,279,484	90%	9/2015 - 9/2016	Bradenton, FL 34205	Kim Clayback, 941-708-6300
2015 Street Resurfacing, Clearwater,					City of Clearwater, 100 S. Myrtle Ave,	
FL	Road Resurfacing	\$ 2,334,568	80%	9/2015 - 9/2016	Clearwater, FL 33758	Tara Kivett, 727-562-1758
UniversityVillage Improvements,	Site Work,				Ryangolf Corporation, 614 S Military Trail,	
Bradenton, FL	Underground Utilities,	\$ 1,694,594	100%	3/2015 - 2/2016	Deerfield Beach, FL 33442	Jason Coffman, 954-571-2088
Road Resurfacing, Various					Manatee County Government, Project Mgnt	
Locations, Manatee County	Road Resurfacing	\$ 1,428,097	80%	9/2015 - 9/2016	80	Brian Martineau, 941-708-7400
The Addison of Lakewood Ranch,					SHI-II SLD Lakewood Ranch, LLC, 303 E	Starling Group, Sarasota, FL Christopher
Bradenton, FL	Site Work	\$ 1,183,708	100%	12/2014 - 3/2016	Wacker Dr, Ste 2400, Chicago, IL 60601	Verville, 941-378-3811
	Earthwork, Drainage,					
HI Hamer Park, Partish, FL	Road Paving	\$ 9/0,993	/5%	10/2015 - 8/2016	34208	Alan Meronek, 941-708-7400
Charlotte County Annual, Various					Charlotte County Government, 18500	
Locations, Charlotte County	Road Grading & Base	\$ 707,832	100%	10/2015 - 10/2016	_	Randy Vowell, 941-575-3680
2015 Annual Resurfacing, Dunedin,					Dunedin, P.O. Box 1348, Dunedin, FL	
FL.	Road Resurfacing	\$ 646,907	90%	10/20/2015 -2/2016	34697	Christine Gummow, 727-298-3174

### SCHEDULE C PERSONNEL

				Name
			SES KITHOHED	Position
			a Hz	Date Started With This Organization
				Date Started In Construction
				Prior Positions and Experience In Construction
		4-7		

### William "Kevin" Hicks

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

E-mail: hicksk@gatorgap.com

Employment

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC

CEO/Manager

Palmetto, FL

Jan 2007 to Present

Gatorgap Inc., formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

President

Palmetto, FL July 2006 to Present

Fred Smith Company, LLC

Vice President/COO

2011

Raleigh, NC

2000 to

Gator Asphalt Paving, Inc.

Vice President/General Manager

Bradenton, FL

1998-2000

Gator Asphalt Co. acquired by Superfos U.S. in 1998 and Superfos acquired by APAC in Oct. 1999.

Gator Asphalt Company, Inc.

Vice President

Bradenton, FL

1978-1998

Project Experience

Four (4) projects on I-540 and US 64: \$24 million with approximately 700,000 tons of paving.

USA Baseball: \$2.5 million site project building baseball fields for team USA.

Briar Creek Village: \$7 million site project included 400,000 cy of grading, pipe, base and paving.

Chatham County and Hedrick Park and Ride for UNC. \$3.4 million site projects using permeable asphalt parking.

Reedy Creek Greenway Trail: \$4 million project included a pedestrian bridge across I-40.

Merck Vaccine Manufacturing Plant: \$4.2 million site project, including 400,000 cy grading, pipe, base and paving.

Widening, milling and resurfacing of I-40 in Wake/Durham County, NC. The \$11 million job was completed on time and had a daily average traffic count of 144,000 vehicles.

Five projects on I-75 in Manatee and Sarasota Counties: Approximately \$35 million and 22 miles of Reconstruction, removing 9" of concrete and 6" of econocrete and replacing with 10"-12" asphalt.

1991 Charlotte County Resurfacing Contract. This was an \$11 million and 320,000 ton project completed on time.

Tuttle Avenue from Fruitville to Siesta: \$10.5 million project included complete removal and replacement of a four lane roadway including water, sewer, drainage, utility, signal and lighting. The completion to be done in 720 days. Bonus incentive of \$3000 a day for completion under 720 days. Project earned 30 days of incentive bonus.

Holmes Beach – Storm clean up and debris removal, various storms – 1978-1999

Manatee County – Storm clean up and debris removal, various storms – 1978-1999

### Licenses and Certifications

Florida General Contractors Licenses – CGC057659/CGC1514102 Florida Underground Utility & Excavation Contractors Licenses – CUC56740/CUC1224433 OSHA Construction Safety and Health 30 hour Certification

### Business, Professional and Community

Bay Village of Sarasota - Chairman & Board Member

SCOPE - Past Chairman

Sarasota County EDC - Board Member & Governance Committee

FTBA - Board Member

Asphalt Contractors of FL - Member

Manatee County Chamber of Commerce - Member

Manatee County EDC - Member

Carolina Asphalt Pavement Association - Past President

Venice Area Chamber of Commerce – Past President

Sarasota Committee of 100 (Economic Development) – Past Director

Sarasota/Manatee Metropolitan Planning Organization – Past Member

Sarasota Board of Zoning Appeals - Past Member

Gulf Coast Builders Exchange - Chairman & Board Member

Sertoma Club of Venice - Past Director

### Michael A. Novak 2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

E-mail: novakm@gatorgap.com

Employment

Gator Grading & Paving LLC

President

Palmetto, FL

Jan 2007 to Present

Gatorgap, Inc., formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

Vice President

Palmetto, FL

June 2006 to Present

Ray Purcell Construction Company

Asphalt Division Manager

Largo, FL 2001 to 2006

Gator Asphalt Company

Estimator, Vice President of Operations

Bradenton, FL 1980 to 1999

Project Experience

City of Clearwater 2014, 2015 Resurfacing: milling, paving, striping. 3 milling +

FDOT – SR39 Bridge and shoulder widening, milling and resurfacing. \$2 million +

Manatee County Annual: Clearing, base, curb, pipe, milling, paving, grassing, striping, signal and signs. \$5 million +

Port Manatee: Clearing, curb, pipe, base, milling, patching and asphalt. \$2 million +

City of Bradenton: Clearing, curb, base, milling, asphalt, pipe, striping, signalization and signs. \$1 million +

RE Purcell Construction Company, Inc. - Pinellas County Parks - \$1 million

Pinellas County Resurfacing - \$1.5 million

City of St. Petersburg - Milling and resurfacing - \$2 million

City of Clearwater - Milling and resurfacing - \$2 million

St. Petersburg/Clearwater Airport Runway Expansion - Clearing, base, asphalt, lighting - \$5 million

Licenses and Certifications

DEP Qualified Stormwater Management Inspector OSHA Construction Safety and Health 30 hour Certification Advanced Traffic Control

Business, Professional and Community

Manatee Chamber of Commerce – Member

FTBA - Member

### Mark A. Ventriglia 2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

E-mail: ventrigliam@gatorgap.com

### Employment

Gator Grading & Paving LLC/

Gatorgap, Inc. formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

VP Construction Operations

Palmetto, FL

Jan 2010 to Present

Bay to Bay Contracting, Inc.

Owner/Operator

Bradenton, FL 2004 to 2010

Gigliotti Contracting
General Superintendent

Palmetto, FL 2000 to 2004

Manatee County Government Design/Project Management

Bradenton, FL 1979 to 2000

### Project Experience

Responsible for scheduling, ordering and supervising all construction projects.

Utility Contractor - Installation of storm pipe 15" to 84" and water sewer utilities.

Managed the day to day activities of six (6) pipe crews, two (2) earth moving crews and a road building crew.

Designed and Managed highway projects for Manatee County – University Parkway, Lakewood Ranch Blvd. and 53<sup>rd</sup> Avenue West.

1984 – 1992 Emergency Response – Represented Manatee County Transportation Department in the County's Emergency Operation Center during storm events in the coordination of vegetation debris removal County wide during and after storm events. In larger events, managed contractors for removal. Prepared and submitted FEMA documents so the County could get reimbursed for the clean up.

### Licenses and Certifications

Underground Utility License – CUC057324
Class "B" Building Contractor License – CBC1250643
Class V Fire Line License – Permit Number 01872500012008
Florida DOT Advanced Maintenance of Traffic Certified
OSHA Construction Safety and Health 30 Hour Certification
Advance Traffic Control

### Glenn P. Bower

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949	E-mail: bowerg@gatorgap.com
Employment	
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC Gatorgap, Inc. formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc. VP Construction Management	Palmetto, FL 2013 to Present
Stately Contractors, Inc. Owner/President	Bradenton, FL 1993 to 2013
Westra Construction Corp. Estimator/Project Manager	Palmetto, FL 1989 to 1993

### Project Experience

Clearwater, FL

1984 to 1989

City of Bradenton Eastside Wastewater Transmission System Improvements – \$6.2 million – Replace gravity sewer, 2 lift stations, install 11 sanitary manholes, restoration, asphalt milling and resurfacing Directional drills, jack & bores.

Sarasota County Regional Watermain Interconnect at SR 681 - \$1.3 million – Installation of water mains, service and restoration.

Partish Water Main Extensions - \$1 million - Installation of water mains, service and restoration.

Tuttle Ave South - \$1.9 million - Installation of storm, sewer, water and reclaim.

Poinciana Blvd. Line & Lift Station Replacement - \$1.9 million - Force main, water main, pump station rehab.

Poinciana Reclaimed Water Main from Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 5 to Cypress Pkwy - \$5.5 million - 30,000 lf if 24" Reclaimed water main, directional drill and restoration.

South Beaches 24" HDPE Force Main Replacement - \$10 million - Force main, open cut, jack & bore, micro tunneling.

### Licenses and Certifications

Florida Underground Utilities Contractor License (CUC048355)

S & E Contractors, Inc.

Asphalt Estimating/Project Manager

### Von "Bud" Kramer

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (	(941)	751-3900	Fax: (941) 751-3949
I HOHO. 1	ノサルノ	121-2200	1 ax. (241) /21-2242

E-mail: kramerb@gatorgap.com

### **Employment**

Gator Gra	ding	& Paving, LLC	
Catanan	T	Commonley Chinton T	

Gatorgap, Inc., formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

Asphalt Operations Manager

Palmetto, FL 2014 to Present

Better Roads Inc.

General Superintendent

Naples, FL 2012 to 2014

Overstreet Paving Inc.

Owner

Largo, FL 2005 to 2010

Overstreet Paving Company Asphalt Estimating/Project Manager Brooksville, FL 1988 to 2004

### **Project Experience**

Pinellas County – Gulf Blvd. – 10 million: Storm, water, sewer, base work and paving.

FDOT SR 580 – 9 million: Storm, water, sewer, concrete, dirt work, milling and paving.

FDOT East Bay Drive – 6 million: Storm, water, sewer, concrete, grading and paving.

Hillsborough County – Bloomingdale Blvd - 17 million: Storm, water, sewer reclaimed, dirt, grading, milling and paving.

FDOT US 41 - 8 million: Milling, paving, grading and sod.

Pasco County – Annual Resurfacing - 11 million: Milling, grading and paving.

FDOT I75 – 30 million: Dirt, storm, grading, milling, paving, signage and striping.

### Licenses and Certifications

DEP Stormwater Management Inspector

FDOT Asphalt Roadway Level 1 & 2

Advanced MOT

### William "Ed"ward Hicks

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

### Employment

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC/
Gatorgap Inc formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc
Project Manager/Estimator

Palmetto, FL 2012 to Present

JLG Corporation
Land Development/Real Estate Broker

Cary, NC 2007-2012

Mangum Asphalt Services/C.C. Mangum Co. Project Manager/Project Engineer/Estimator

Raleigh, NC 2000-2007

CSR Rinker
Quality Control Technician

Jacksonville, FL 1998-1999

Gator Asphalt Company/APAC Labor/Equipment Operator

Sarasota, FL 1991-1997 & 2000

### Project Experience

Honore Richardson Roundabout, Sarasota, FL Consisted of work classes 3,4,6,9,10d,e,g,z

Siesta Key Master Meters, Siesta Key, FL Consisted of work classes 4,6,10d,10z

Perico Bayou Project, Bradenton, FL Consisted of work classes 2,3,4,6,9,10d,e,g,z SCAT Bus Shelters, Venice, FL Consisted of work classes 3,4,9,10d,10z

Durham County, NC Resurfacing Consisted of work classes 4,6,10d,10z Yates Store Road Extension, Wake Co., NC Consisted of work classes 3,4,6,9,10d,10e,10z

Falls of the Nuese Widening, Raleigh, NC Consisted of work classes 4, 6, 10d, 10z

Village Square @ Amberly, Cary, NC Consisted of work classes 6

Highland Creek Subdivision, Rolesville, NC Consisted of work classes 3, 4, 6, 10z

Highway 70 Mill & Resurface Durham, NC Consisted of work classes 6,10z

NC 98 Resurfacing, Wake County, NC Consisted of work classes 6, 10z

Wal-Mart, Raleigh, NC Consisted of work classes 6

### Licenses and Certificates

OSHA Construction Safety and Health 10 hour Certification, Advanced MOT Certification Licensed North Carolina Real Estate Broker Project Management in Primavera 19.5 hour Certification

Work Classes – 2-Minor Bridges, 3-Grading, 4-Flexible Paving, 6-Hot Plant, 9-Drainage, 10d-Grassing, Seeding & Sodding, 10c-Guardrail, 10e-Landscaping, 10g-Pavement Markings, 10j-Traffic Signals, 10z-Curb&Gutter, Sidewalk, Barrier Wall, Rip Rap, Milling, Concrete Drive, Misc. Concrete, Retaining Walls, Box Culverts, Conspan, MOT, Water, Sewer

### Thomas M. Lightcap

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

E-mail: lightcapt@gatorgap.com

### **Employment**

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC Gatorgap, Inc. (formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.) Estimator/Project Manager	Palmetto,FL 2016 to Present
Bill Mariotti Paving Co., Inc. Asphalt Paving Manager	Sarasota, FL 2014 to 2016
Preferred Materials, Inc. Estimator/Project Manager	Sarasota, FL 2012 to 2014
Superior Asphalt Inc. Construction Operations Manager	Bradenton, FL 2000 to 2012
Apac – Florida, Inc. Foreman, Asphalt Plant Technician, Estimator, Chief Estimator, Area Manager	Sarasota, FL 1980 - 2000

### Project Experience

Florida Department of Transportation - 1980 - Reconstruction and widening of CR 684/Cortez Rd.

Florida Department of Transportation - 1982 -1984 – Asphalt Plant operations for various sections of I-75 throughout Sarasota, Charlotte and Lee counties

Sarasota-Bradenton Airport - 1986 - 1989 - multiple infrastructure improvement contracts involved with the initial expansion and upgrades leading to international airport status - \$6\$ million

Florida Department of Transportation - 1989 - 1992 - Reconstruction and widening of SR-72/Clark Rd. \$11 million

Hillsborough County Government - 1998-1999 - South County Asphalt Milling, Paving and Drainage improvements \$3 million

Lennar Homes – multiple contracts at the Heritage Harbour and other smaller homesite developments in Manatee and Sarasota counties - 2003 – 2008 – Roadway grading, base construction and asphalt paving - \$4 million

Florida Department of Transportation - 2009 - 2010 Roadway widening, asphalt milling, paving and drainage improvements - \$20 million

### Julie Bauer

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (941) 751-3949

E-mail: bauerj@gatorgap.com

### **Employment**

Gator Grading & Paving, LLC

Gatorgap, Inc. formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

Estimator

Palmetto, FL July 2008 to Present

C&M Road Builders, Inc.

Estimator/Project Manager

Sarasota, FL Aug 2004 to July 2008

Frederick Derr & Co. Inc. Estimator/Project Manager

Sarasota, FL 1985 to 2004

### Project Experience

University Villages - complete site development, underground, excavation/embankment and roadway. Work Classes 3, 4, 6, 9, 10d, 10e, 10z

Gran Paradiso West - complete site development, underground, excavation/embankment and roadway. Work Classes 3, 4, 6, 9, 10d, 10e, 10z

Riviera Dunes storm water modification. Work Classes 3, 9, 10d

City of Holmes Beach drainage improvement. Work Classes 2, 3, 9, 10d

Colonial Gables storm water improvements. Work Classes 3, 9, 10d, 10z

San Casiano - complete site development, underground, excavation/embankment and roadway. Work Classes 3, 4, 6, 9, 10d, 10e, 10z

City of Bradenton Beach Storm Water Retrofits Ave A & B - storm drain installation and roadway paving. Work Classes 3, 4, 6, 9, 10d, 10z

Manatee County Habitat for Humanity - complete site development, underground, excavation/embankment and roadway. Work Classes 3, 4, 6, 9, 10d, 10e, 10z

Estimated and project managed two (2) major Public Projects in Sarasota County with a total contract amount of \$15 million plus.

### Licenses and Certifications

OSHA Construction Safety and Health 30 Hour Certification

Work Classes – 2-Minor Bridges, 3-Grading, 4-Flexible Paving, 6-Hot Plant, 9-Drainage, 10d-Grassing, Seeding & Sodding, 10e-Landscaping, 10z-Curb&Gutter, Sidewalk, Barrier Wall, Rip Rap, Milling, Concrete Drive, Misc. Concrete, Retaining Walls, Box Culverts, Conspan, MOT, Water, Sewer

### John Rugman

2704 105<sup>th</sup> Street East Palmetto, FL 34221

Office: (941) 751-3900 Fax: (9-	941) 751-3949
---------------------------------	---------------

### **Employment**

Gator Grading & Paving/

Gatorgap, Inc. formerly Shirley Land Development, Inc.

Project Manager

Palmetto, FL 2014 to Present

Linwood Construction

Superintendent

Farmingham, MA 2010 to 2014

Delta Group Services

Project Manager

Bradenton, FL 2009 to 2010

Danella National Inc.

Senior Project Manager

Pompano Beach, FL

2006 to 2009

Eastern Contractors, Inc.

Project Manager

Farmingham, MA

2003 to 2006

E.J. Sciaba Contracting

Project Manager

Boston, MA 1993 to 2003

### Project Experience

Tidevue Estates Phase I & II, \$6 million

Installation of 20" sewer force main and water mains with associated connections.

Matanzas Pass, \$3 million

Installation of 18" sewer force main & 16" water mains

City of Orlando, \$15 million

Installation of 48" to 42" sewer force mains with associated connections at an existing lift station

Lawrence High School, \$78 million - Lincoln-Sudbury School, \$57 million

Coordination of all construction phases including site work, roads, parking lots, treatment plants, lift stations, building demolition, concrete, structural steel, metal studding, masonry, carpentry and building finish.

### Licenses and Certificates

OSHA Construction Safety and Health 10 hour Certification